

No. 22-40043

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM; LOCAL 918, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES; HIGHLAND ENGINEERING, INCORPORATED;
RAYMOND A. BEEBE, JR.; JOHN ARMBRUST; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States; THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETE BUTTIGIEG, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Transportation; DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; JANET
YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of Treasury; et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRIT FEATHERSTON

United States Attorney

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARLEIGH D. DOVER

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

SARAH CARROLL

CASEN B. ROSS

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

202-514-1923

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By The Civil Service Reform Act	3
II. Plaintiffs Failed To Demonstrate A Substantial Likelihood of Success On The Merits.....	8
III. Plaintiffs Failed To Satisfy The Equitable Requirements For Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	20
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Any Irreparable Injury	20
B. The Public Interest And The Balance Of Harms Favor The Government.....	23
IV. At Minimum, The Preliminary Injunction Must Be Narrowly Tailored.....	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	17
<i>Altschuld v. Raimondo</i> , No. 21-cv-2779, 2021 WL 6113563 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)	20
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 794 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Hoffman</i> , 543 F.2d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	16
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Atkins v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Baylor Cty. Hosp. Dist. v. Price</i> , 850 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	10, 18
<i>Bonet v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 712 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Brass v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-2778, 2021 WL 6498143 (D. Colo. Dec. 23, 2021), <i>adopted</i> , 2022 WL 136903 (D. Colo. Jan. 14, 2022)	9
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , No. CV-21-1568, 2022 WL 252396 (D. Ariz. Jan. 27, 2022)	9, 18
<i>Broadway v. Block</i> , 694 F.2d 979 (5th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Brown v. Department of the Navy</i> , 229 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	21

Burgess v. FDIC,
871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017) 21

Church v. Biden,
No. 21-2815, 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) 20

Cochran v. SEC,
20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)7, 8

Department of the Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988) 9

Elgin v. Department of the Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012) 1, 3, 4, 6, 7

Florida v. HHS,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)10

Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,
554 U.S. 33 (2008) 16

Fornaro v. James,
416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 4, 5

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 11, 17

Garcia v. United States,
680 F.2d 29 (5th Cir. 1982) 20

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) 18

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981) 18

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)20

Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson,
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986) 22

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 6

Morgan v. Fletcher,
518 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1975) 21

NASA v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134 (2011) 2, 9, 17

NFIB v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 13, 15

NTEU v. Bush,
891 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1989) 5, 6

Oklahoma v. Biden,
No. CIV-21-1136, 2021 WL 6126230 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 28, 2021) 9

Qureshi v. Holder,
663 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011) 19

Rydie v. Biden,
No. 21-2696, 2021 WL 5416545 (D. Md. Nov. 19, 2021) 9

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 2, 20, 21, 22

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 9

Sierra Club v. EPA,
939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) 20

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) 19

Smith v. Biden,
No. 1:21-cv-19457, 2021 WL 5195688 (D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2021) 9, 20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 6

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) 1, 4

United States v. Flores-Alejo,
531 F. App'x 422 (5th Cir. 2013) 13

United States v. Short,
181 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) 6

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 17

Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.,
118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997) 22

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 18

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 1103(b) 5

5 U.S.C. § 1105 5

5 U.S.C. § 1204(b)(1) 8

5 U.S.C. § 3301 15

5 U.S.C. § 3301(1) 19

5 U.S.C. § 3302 16, 19

5 U.S.C. § 7301 12, 15

5 U.S.C. § 7503(a) 7

5 U.S.C. § 7513(a) 7

5 U.S.C. § 7701(b)(1) 8

5 U.S.C. § 7701(k) 8

5 U.S.C. § 7703 8

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 1201.4(a) 8

Exec. Order No. 12564,
51 Fed. Reg. 32,889 (Sept. 17, 1986).....14

Exec. Order No. 12674,
54 Fed. Reg. 15,159 (Apr. 14, 1989)..... 12, 14

Exec. Order No. 14043,
86 Fed. Reg. 50,989 (Sept. 14, 2021)..... 14, 20, 23, 24

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 8 24

Other Authorities:

Circular, Dep’t of State (Mar. 20, 1841), *reprinted in*
U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n, *History of the Federal Civil Service:
1789 to the Present* (U.S. Gov’t Printing Office 1941)10

Executive Order (Mar. 31, 1840), *reprinted in*
4 Presidential Messages and State Papers
(Julius W. Miller ed., Review of Reviews Co. 1917)10

77 Fed. Reg. 24,339 (Apr. 23, 2012) 15

Special Order No. 218 (Sept. 2, 1862), *7 A Compilation of the Messages and
Papers of the Presidents* (Bureau of National Literature 1897).....10
